
From: Ottinot,Hans <Hans.Ottinot@citynmb.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 3, 2022 4:17:35 PM 
To: Defillipo, Anthony <Anthony.Defillipo@citynmb.com>; Fleurimond, McKenzie 
<McKenzie.Fleurimond@citynmb.com>; Smukler, Fortuna <Fortuna.Smukler@citynmb.com>; 
Joseph,Michael <Michael.Joseph@citynmb.com>; Jean, Daniela <Daniela.Jean@citynmb.com>; Villard, 
Paule <Paule.Villard@citynmb.com>; Kramer, Barbara <barbara.kramer@citynmb.com> 
Cc: Sorey, Arthur <Arthur.Sorey@citynmb.com>; Bernard, Andrise <Andrise.Bernard@citynmb.com>; 
Merzius,Gedel <Gedel.Merzius@citynmb.com>; Brown, Kemarr <Kemarr.Brown@citynmb.com>; 
Harvette Smith <Harvette.Smith@nmbpd.org>; Fennell, Marcia <Marcia.Fennell@citynmb.com>; 
Rios,Francisco <Francisco.Rios@citynmb.com>; Plotkin, Andrew <Andrew.Plotkin@citynmb.com>; Ford, 
Phillip <Phillip.Ford@citynmb.com>; Suarez,Andrea <Andrea.Suarez@citynmb.com> 
Subject: Dismissal of Election Complaint filed Against City Clerk; Filing of New Complaint by Mayor 
Defillipo against the City Clerk for the same allegations contained in the dismissed complaint  
  

Dear Mayor, Vice Mayor, and City Commissioners: 

This is to inform you that the City Clerk, Andrise Bernard, was able to defeat two frivolous 
complaints filed by the “racist” blogger relating to campaign reports filed Commissioner Michael 
Joseph.  The dismissal letters are attached.  

While the dismissals reflect the professionalism of the City Clerk, Mayor Defillipo filed a new 
complaint against the City Clerk alleging the same allegations contained in the “racist” blogger’s 
complaint.  The new complaint is attached.  I will not assume that the Mayor is working with the 
“racist” blogger to destroy the stellar reputation of the City Clerk, who was recently recognized 
with the designation of Master Municipal Clerk.   However, a reasonable person may conclude 
that the Mayor is working in tandem with the “racist” blogger to sully the good name of the City 
Clerk when the Mayor’s signature was notarized by the “racist” blogger in the complaint. See, 
paragraph 4 of the Complaint. 

If you have any questions about the foregoing, please feel free to contact me. 

Regards, 

Hans  
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Hans Ottinot 
Managing Partner 

 
(954) 254-8054 
5944 Coral Ridge Drive, PM#201 
Coral Springs, Florida 33076 

  

PLEASE NOTE: The City of North Miami Beach is a public entity subject to Chapter 119 of the 
Florida Statutes concerning public records. E-mail messages are covered under such laws and 
thus subject to disclosure. All e-mail sent and received is captured by our servers and kept as 
public record.  
 


